CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-10-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS ADOPTING THE CITY OF EVERMAN COVERED APPLICATIONS AND PROHIBITED TECHNOLOGY POLICY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the 88th Texas Legislature passed Senate Bill 1893 which prohibits the use of covered applications such as Tik Tok on governmental entity devices and requires cities to adopt, by November 20, 2024, appropriate policies prohibiting installation or use of covered applications or prohibited technologies on applicable devices; and

WHEREAS, City staff has proposed a policy patterned on the model policy prepared by the Texas Department of Public Safety (DPS) and the Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR); and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the Covered Applications and Prohibited Technology Policy attached hereto as Exhibit "A" should be adopted;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Everman Covered Applications and Prohibited Technology Policy, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A," is hereby adopted by the City Council of the City of Everman.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall serve as an amendment adding the Covered Applications and Prohibited Technology Policy to (1) the City's City Council, Boards, Commissions, and Committees Rules and Procedures and (2) the City Personnel Manual.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

Mindi Parks, City Secretary	Victoria Thomas, City Attorney	_
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
	Ray Richardson, Mayor	_
	APPROVED:	
DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF	N THIS THE DAY OF OCTOBER 2024, EFEVERMAN, TEXAS.	βY

EXHIBIT A City of Everman Covered Applications and Prohibited Technology Policy

4883-4107-9275, v. 1